CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers
621 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
February 11, 2020
Variance Application VA-20-001
Applicant:

Robert Platte

Owner:

JR Properties LLC

Location:

353 Woodside Drive, Pataskala, OH 43062

Acreage:

1.39

Zoning:
Request:

R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential
Requesting approval of four (4) variances pursuant to Section 1211.11 of the
Pataskala Code:
1. 1221.05(D)(1) – Accessory structure located in front yard.
2. 1221.05(D)(4) – Accessory structure on lot without principal structure.
3. 1229.05(C)(2) – Reduce side yard setback from 25’ to 5’.
4. 1291.02(A)(4) – Gravel driveway within platted subdivision.

Description of the Request:
The applicant is requesting four (4) variances for the property at 353 Woodside Drive, Pataskala, OH.
Two (2) variances are requested for a proposed accessory structure: the first, from Section
1221.05(D)(1) of the Pataskala code to allow for an accessory structure to be located in the front yard
setback and the second from Section 1221.05(D)(4) for an accessory structure to be located on a lot
without a principal structure. The third variance is from Section 1229.05(C)(2), for a future principal
structure to have reduced side yard setbacks from the required 25 feet to 5 feet. The final variance is
from Section 1291.02(A)(4) to allow for the construction of a gravel driveway within a platted
subdivision.
Staff Summary:
The 1.39-acre property at 353 Woodside Drive is currently vacant. A single-family home previously
occupied the lot; however, it was demolished in 2017 (Permit #17-163). The lot is an oblong shape, with
a width of approximately 100 feet at the right-of-way and a length of approximately 650 feet. Floodplain
occupies a roughly 80-foot strip of the property where a creek crosses though parallel to the front
property line approximately 150 feet into the lot. The area behind the creek is wooded, and there are a
few trees along the side property lines at the front of the lot. The Applicant owns the property directly
adjacent to the subject parcel to the southwest.
A total of four (4) variances have been requested. Two (2) of these variances are for a 48-foot by 32-foot
(48’x32’) accessory structure that is proposed on the vacant lot, set back 40 feet from the right-of-way.
Pursuant to Section 1221.05(D)(4) of the Pataskala Code, accessory structures shall not be located on any

lot without a principal structure. As there is no current primary structure present on the property, a
variance from this section is required. Pursuant to Section 1221.05(D)(1) of the Pataskala Code, accessory
structures shall be located even with or behind the front of a principal structure within the side or rear
yard. The property is zoned R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential, in which the front yard setback is 75
feet, pursuant to Section 1229.05(C)(1). Because the proposed accessory structure is within the 75-foot
front yard as required by the R-87 zoning district, a variance is required.
The last two (2) variances apply to a principal structure that is proposed to be built after the accessory
structure has been completed, however, the Applicant did not indicate the time frame for the
construction of said principal structure. In the future, the Applicant is proposing an 80-foot by 30-foot
(80’x30’) home to be build on the lot, behind the proposed accessory structure. Five (5) foot side yards
are proposed on the north and south side yards. Pursuant to Section 1229.05(C)(2) of the Pataskala Code
the side yard setbacks for the R-87 zoning district are 25 feet on either side. Additionally, the Applicant
would like to install a gravel driveway to the future primary structure. Because the property is within a
platted subdivision (Woodside Acres Section 3, platted 1959) the driveway shall either be concrete,
asphalt, or pavers pursuant to Section 1291.02(A)(4) of the Pataskala Code.
In the supplied Narrative Statement, the Applicant stated that the property was previously used for
residential purposes and that it will continue to be used for residential. They also stated that the property
is very narrow and deep, with a significant flood plain drop off directly behind where the previous
structure was located. Because of that the Applicant stated there is no other way to locate an accessory
structure between the right-of-way and the flood plain other than placing it in front of the principal
structure. Additionally, the Applicant does not consider the request to be significant due to the current
non-conformity of the lot to the R-87 zoning requirements, and location of the flood plain.
Also stated; the Applicant does not believe the character of the neighborhood will be substantially altered,
or that neighboring properties will suffer any detriment. The Applicant does not believe it will cause a
detriment to public welfare, affect to delivery of government services, and that the spirit and intent of
the zoning code will be upheld by granting the variances. The property owner did purchase the lot with
knowledge of the zoning restrictions.
Staff Review: The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions
from staff.

The existing lot is currently an existing non-conforming lot. The R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential
zoning district requires a minimum width of 200 feet throughout, and a minimum lot size of two (2) acres
(87,120 sqft.) (Section 1229.05(B)). Currently, the lot is only approximately 100 feet in width and only 1.39
acres in size. Pursuant to Section 1285.05 of the Pataskala Code, nonconforming lots may be built upon,
given that any new structure conforms to the setback requirements of the current zoning. Staff
understands the difficulty in locating a structure to conform to the required setbacks of the current zoning

when a lot is non-conforming. Additionally, the location of the 100-year floodplain approximately 150 feet
from the front property line is another limiting factor.
According to the site plan submitted by the Applicant, the future proposed primary structure will be five
(5) feet from the north and south property lines. As required by Section 1229.05(C)(2) the setback shall
be 25 feet; therefore, the Applicant is requesting a variance of 20 feet or 80%.
The Applicant did not indicate on the site plan the proposed dimensions of the primary structure from the
front or rear property line. The front yard setback is required to be 75 feet (1229.05(C)(1)) and the rear
yard setback is required to also be 75 feet (1229.05(C)(3)). The Applicant is proposing that the accessory
structure be located 40 feet from the front property line, and the accessory building length to be 48 feet,
giving a total of 88 feet. With the primary structure being located behind the accessory structure, it can
be inferred that the primary structure will meet the required front yard setback. The primary structure
will be to the northwest of the 100-year floodplain towards the front of the lot putting it approximately
440 feet away from the rear property line. When the time comes for the Applicant to submit a New
Residential Build zoning permit, these distances will need to be identified on the site plans.
Pursuant to Section 1221.05(E)(1) of the Pataskala Code, accessory structures on lots less than two (2)
acres shall have a setback from side and rear property lines a minimum of five (5) feet. The distance from
the side property lines to the accessory structure was not identified on the site plan, however, the
Applicant did state on the Variance Application Form that all structures were to have five (5) foot setbacks.
The exact distance from the property lines must be included on the Accessory Building Permit, should the
variance be approved.
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a variance, a supplementary condition that the Applicant
shall obtain all necessary permits from the Pataskala Planning and Zoning office and the Licking County
Building Code Department within one (1) year of the date of approval is typically included. With an
unknown timeframe for construction of the primary residence, it is possible that the Applicant’s variances
could expire before a zoning permit is issued. Staff spoke with the Applicant, and they understand this.
No proposed elevations of either the accessory building or future primary structure were included in the
submitted documents.
Based on the information submitted by the Applicant, Staff has no other concerns with the proposal.
City Engineer (See Attached)
1. The City should ensure no private or public utilities and/or easements are located within this setback.
2. Should the variance be granted the Applicant should ensure there are no adverse drainage effects to
the neighboring properties due to construction in proximity to the property line.

Other Departments of Agencies
No comments were submitted.
Surrounding Area:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential

Single-Family Home

East

AG – Agricultural

Vacant

South

R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential

Single-Family Home

West

R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential

Single-Family Home

Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted:
a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use
of the property;
b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the property;
c) Whether the variance requested is substantial;
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property;
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services;
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than
variance;
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2)
are applicable to Variance Application VA-20-001:
• 1211.07(2)(a): To permit any yard or setback less than the yard or setback required by the
applicable regulation.
Department and Agency Review
• Zoning Inspector – No comments
• Public Service – No comments
• City Engineer – See attached
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments
• Police Department – No comments
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments
Supplementary Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered:
1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval.
2. The applicant shall address all comments from Planning and Zoning Staff and the City Engineer
Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:
“I move to approve variances from Section 1221.05(D)(1), Section 1221.05(D)(4), Section 1229.05(C)(2)
and Section 1291.02(A)(4)of the Pataskala Code for variance application VA-20-001 (“with the following
conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).”

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Scott Haines
Jack Kuntzman
Jim Roberts; Alan Haines; Lisa Paxton; Scott Fulton
RE: BZA Review Memo for 02-11-2020
Monday, February 03, 2020 5:39:10 PM

Jack
Hull and Associates has reviewed the agenda items for the February 11, 2020 BZA Meeting and we
offer the following comments:
CU-20-001
1. We have no additional engineering comments on this application.
VA-20-001
1. The applicant is requesting the reduction in the side yard setback from 25’ to 5’.
a. The city should ensure no private or public utilities and/or easements are located

within this setback.
b. Should the variance be granted the applicant should ensure no adverse effects
due to drainage to neighboring property due to constructing in proximity to the
property line.
Thanks

Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
Senior Project Manager

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 614-973-9070
Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 10:35 AM
To: Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>
Subject: BZA Review Memo for 02-11-2020
Good morning Gentlemen,
We have a review memo for BZA ready here in the office. I’ve attached electronic copies of the
memo and applications to this email.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you!
JACK R. KUNTZMAN
City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316

